

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN N. ZACK
ANDREW S. BRENNER
ROSSANA BAEZA
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
100 SE Second Street, Suite 2800
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-8400

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749 8200
dboies@bsflp.com

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue, Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 371-4700

DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 446-2300

LAURA W. BRILL
NICHOLAS DAUM
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-2700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE ARE COMPELLING REASONS TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING CHOICE-OF-LAW UNDER THE FSIA	2
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of “Federal Common Law” Ignores Congress’ Clear Statutory Mandate in the FSIA	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Choice-of-Law Rule Undermines Fundamental Principles of Federalism and Separation of Powers.....	7
C. TBC’s Result-Oriented Argument Provides No Basis to Ignore the Ninth Circuit’s Fundamental Errors in Adopting Federal Common Law	9
D. This Is an Appropriate Case to Resolve the Circuit Split	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barkanic v. Gen. Admin. of Civil Aviation of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 7
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. & Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	8
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	6
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 759 (2019).....	2
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018).....	8
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 713 (2020).....	7
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	5, 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1606..... passim
